GENERAL MEETING

(21 and older please

: 3 Wednesday, March 11, 2020
z 6:00 P.M.

ALTA' R The Vet's Club (upstairs)
e, 1626 Willamette St. Eugene
50, Bo;(msze 6:00 p.m. - Sign up for trips & activities
SARINCHIELBECR 6:45 p.m. - Orientation for guests & new member
www.altairsports.org 7:00 p.m. - General Meeting (Starts promptly at 7 p.m.)

Light hors d’oeuvres will be served at the meeting

DO NOT PARK in the lot behind the Vet's Club. This lot is reserved for restaurant patrons. Please park on the street.
GUESTS: Guests are welcome to attend up to three complimentary meetings if they wish to learn about our club
before joining or they may join immediately.

BOARD MEETING

(Open to all members)
Wednesday, March 18, 2020

Quail Run Clubhouse
435 Covey Lane, Eugene
(east of Autzen Stadium)

6:00 p.m.

DIRECTIONS: go east on MLK Blvd; turn right on Lindley (2nd light after Autzen Stadium); take first left (sign points to Covey Lane)
which curves to the right and takes you directly to the North Gate of Quail Run gated community. The Clubhouse is immediately to
the left inside the gate. Parking is in the lot to the right of the gate, on Covey Lane, or just before the gate.

Call Janice Wardan (541-517-6067) if you need assistance.

NOTE: If you are presenting an event /trip for approval or an item for discussion, please advise the Secretary or the Presi-
dent so the item can be added to the Agenda. Please bring 8 copies of your flyer & Board Approval Form for each Board
Member and the Newsletter Editor.

HIGHLIGHTS OF THIS ISSUE

e The Eugene Police Department will tell us about the Volunteers in Policing
Program at the General Meeting

e The Hiking Planning Meeting will be March 19

e Vino & Vango Painting Class will be March 21

e Crater Lake National Park Trip will be March 27-29

e Signups begin for the Canon Beach Sandcastle Festival trip

e In-Town Hikes and Third Wednesday Lunch continue

ALTAIR SKI & SPORTS CLUB NEWSLETTER
MARCH, 2020

e Monday Night Movies continue

e Taco Tuesday continues

e Drop-in Game Night continues, 2nd Sunday of each month
e Bowling continues, 3rd Sunday of each month

e Pinochle continues with 2 events this month.

e First Sunday Dinner Continues

e Drop-in Pool & Table Tennis continues, 4th Wednesday of each month
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GENERAL INFORMATION

President
Vice President
Secretary
Treasurer
Board at Large

Past President

Biking

Bookkeeper
Bowling

Community Service

Dance Lessons

BOARD MEMBERS

Dawn Carlile
Max Liebreich
Janice Wardan
George Sarsfield
Les Crone

Linda Tharp
Lynn Bruno

George Sarsfield
Max Liebreich

Jack Brandon
Carol Petty
Melissa Finch
Janet Rumsey
Mary Allen

Data Base Manager Janice Wardan
Email Group (Google) Ted Merydith
Equipment /Inventory Erich Kaufman

Finance Director
Golf

Greeters
Hiking

Meet Up Group

Membership Comm.

Newsletter Editor
NWSCC Rep.
Pinochle
Publicity

Skiing

Snow Shoe/X-Ctry
Social

TGIF

Walks - In-town
Web Master

Lynn Bruno
Scott Barkhurst
Les Crone
Barby Bakke
Gregg Fuller
Dan Gerg
Linda Tharp
Nancy Gripp
Les Crone
Peter Ferrero
Erich Kaufman
Max Liebreich
Dani Morrison
Carol Mosman
Janice Wardan
Ted Merydith
Tom Arnold
Vicki Cote’
Scott Barkhurst
Laurie Steinbruck
Keith Steinbruck

Linda Tharp
Rick Wohlers
Carol Ipsen
Dawn Carlile

541-517-0984
541-484-1980
541-517-6067
503-393-0700
541-726-9527
541-741-2634
541-683-3753

COMMITTEES & COORDINATORS

503-393-0700
541-484-1980

541-953-7700
541-520-7041
541-343-4865
541-736-1620
541-520-7790
541-517-6067
541-484-1558
541-556-4211
541-683-3753
541-343-9406
541-726-9527
541-513-3280
541-520-6809
541-844-4644
541-741-2634
541-968-2835
541-726-9527
541-746-6263
541-556-4211
541-484-1980
541-913-1799
541-510-1878
541-517-6067
541-484-1558
541-729-2251
541-221-9657
541-343-9406
541-914-3698
541-913-5026

541-741-2634
541-990-4474
541-484-0496
541-517-0984

MEMBERSHIP DUES

The Membership year is November 1st to October 31st.
Annual dues are $75.00. Current Members renewing
their dues will be given a discount of $5.00 if paid prior
to November 1st and Membership has not lapsed.
(Discounted renewal rate would be $70.00 if paid prior to
November 1st.)

PAYMENT SCHEDULE:

Nov 1 through the following Oct 31st $75.00
March 1 through the following Oct 31st $50.00
July 1 through the following Oct 31st $25.00

First time New Members receive a $10 Altair gift certificate.

Membership includes access to Altair's Google e-mail
group; to “Members’ Only” events; and Members’ discounts
to Altair events and select stores.

Page #2

WHAT’S HAPPENING?

Check the following communication systems

—-MONTHLY GENERAL MEETING: held the 2nd
Wednesday of each month at the Vet's Club, 1626
Willamette Street, Eugene, Oregon, 2nd floor.

—NEWSLETTER: Is posted on the Altair web site
(www.altairsports.orq), sent via Google eMail Group
to members, & can be purchased for $2.00 at the
General Meetings (if you don’t have computer ac-
cess).

—WEBSITE: www.altairsports.org available to the
public and contains:

- Current newsletter (+ 4 past issues)

- Master Calendar with all events, trips, hikes,

bikes, and maps for locations

- All Altair forms & documents

- Tutorial to get set up with Yahoo! Group email

- By-laws & guidelines

- Contact information
—ALTAIR EMAIL GROUP: is strictly for
MEMBERS ONLY for immediate updates or an-

nouncements of events/trips. When you join Altair,
you are automatically set up with our group email.

If you have any questions, please contact Ted Me-
rydith at tomerydith@gmail.com .

—ALTAIR MEMBERSHIP GUIDELINES: is a compi-
lation of all guidelines, policies, & information pertain-
ing to Altair in alpha order. It is a reference or “GO-
TO” resource for new or existing members.

—www.altairsports.orq

—-Click on FORMS & DOCS.

— Click on “Altair Membership Guidelines”

—MONTHY MEMBERSHIP DIRECTORIES: are
emailed on the Altair Google Group email (Member's
only) & can be purchased at the monthly General
Meetings (for those without computer access for
$1.00). Questions, contact Janice Wardan.

We hope this assists you. You are important to us,
so please feel free to contact us if you need help.
(please see contact list on the left)




MEMBERSHIP

FEBRUARY GENERAL MEETING STATS

# of guests attending:
# of new members attending:

# of members attending:
Total attending meeting:

Membership as of last month:

New members this month:
(at meeting or by mail)
Total Membership:

New & Renewing Members:

Raffle Winners:
Guest/New Member:
Birthday:

General Raffle:

MARCH BIRTHDAYS

1
2 Brian J. Taggart 03/09
55 Scott E. Barkhurst 03/14
58 Sandra H. Bond 03/17
Catherine Curry 03/18
145 Don McLean 03/20
2 Anita L. McAnear 03/22
Carrie H. McGranahan 03/23
147 Rick A. Wohlers 03/26
Vicki K. Cote' 03/31

Cory Findley

Sharon Alden

Cory Findley
Dani Morrison
Diane Kaufman
Jack Brandon

BOARD MEETING HIGHLIGHTS & UPDATES

February Board Meeting Highlights

Trips presented:

2020 Holiday Party, December 5", by Janice Wardan and Committee was approved.
Canon Beach Sand Castle Trip June 12-14 by Barbara Bailey & Linda Tharp was approved.

Business discussed:

Rules for interacting with each other on committees and the board were reviewed.

Board approved adding Carol Mosman to the membership committee.

Activity Coordinator responsibilities were discussed and will be reviewed in the near future.

We identified what important documents Altair has and who keeps them.

The inventory of Altair equipment and supplies will be updated and posted on the website and included in the trip and

event packets.

We will include the date on all financial reports — when printed, “as of”, etc.

Linda Tharp reported on the activities of the Social Committee.

The contracts for the Vet's Club and Mac’s Catering were reviewed and approved.

A description of bookkeeping duties and the time commitment will be posted to recruit a bookkeeper for Altair. Training in
QuickBooks will be provided.

The Trip Audit Committee will be reviewing more completed trips in the next few weeks.

The Eugene police Department will tell us about the Volunteers in Policing Program and what services are provided to the
public at the March General Meeting. April’s program will be presented by Oregon Paddle Sports and in May we will

hear from Hutch’s Bicyles

Election Committee volunteers are being recruited.

Les Crone and Lynn Bruno will get estimates for doing the Altair tax returns.

Options for recouping credit card fees were discussed. More info is needed to proceed.

The Farwest Ski Club Council Conference will be held May 27-31 in Portland, Oregon. Details will be presented at the
March General Meeting and via the Altair Google Group.

The board approved recording all board meetings to make it easier to have accurate meeting minutes. Recordings will be
erased following approval of the minutes at the next board meeting.

Next Board Meeting is March 18, 2020.
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— submitted by: Dawn Carlile, President




President’s Letter

Volunteers are what keeps Altair going. Why do we do it? Because we love Altair, we believe in it and
want it to continue to exist. Altair has been around for more than 30years and during that time our mem-
bers have changed, our focus has changed, and we have grown older, and hopefully wiser. Bottom line,
we can’t do it without all the members who volunteer to organize activities, recruit members, be a part of
many committees, put out the newsletter, update the website, maintain the membership database, pay
the bills, deposit the money, create the financial statements and reports, and be a member of the board
of directors.

It is that time of year to nominate members for the board for the June 2020-May 2021 fiscal year. The
nominating committee of Linda Tharp, Vicki Coté, and Lola McAllister would love to hear from you!

Dawn Carlile
President

Elections
Elections are coming up and everyone wants to know who is going to be on the ballot! No, I'm not talk-
ing about whether it's going to be Bernie or Bloomberg. It’s time for Altair to elect new officers! There
are a number of vacancies to fill including treasurer, senior board member and board member at large.
The good news is, you don’t have to be a billionaire to run for any of these positions! To be eligible you
need to have been a member for one year and a desire to help support our club (a background in
bookkeeping is helpful for treasurer). Specific responsibilities of each office can be found in the bylaws
found on the Altair website. If you enjoy what Altair has to offer or have ideas for improving it, please
consider running for office. Altair has been in existence for over thirty years because of the generosity
of it’s volunteers. Your help is needed now in order to continue offering the events we have all en-
joyed. Contact Linda Tharp, Vicki Cote, or Lola McAllister be put on the ballot. Nominations close
March 18 .

MEMBER’S CORNER

ATTENTION —- ALTAIR DANCERS

gununuauaaauaunun

u The past several years several of us attended a
dance event and music festival over at the coast.

J: Coming up is the 2020 South Coast Clambake Jazz J:
Festival at Mills Casino in Coos Bay. The event
spans over 3 days (Friday, March 13th—Sunday,
March 15th) with over a dozen bands playing in 4
music venues under one roof. And ALL THAT

Member Carol Petty is displaying
artwork themed The Colors of Cli-
mate Change at the New Zone Art
Gallery, 22 W 7th St. Eugene. Seen
at the First Friday Art Walk March 6,
5:30 pm and 12:00-6:00 daily during
the month of March.

v [ [

peals to many dancers.

Jz Accommodations are available at the Mills Casino
J: (they usually have a block of rooms set aside for

J: this event with special pricing, so let them know),

u OR the Red Lion close by, RV Parking, etc.

You can check it out on-line:
J: http://clambakejazz.com/

J: —Janice Wardan
J’ jwardan@comcast.net

7]
WIINRNINNNINRNNNNRNNEA
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COMMUNITY SERVICES:
Co-Director: Carol Petty 541-520-7041 Melissa Finch 541-343-4865 Janet Rumsey 541-736-1620

Our community service mission is to give assistance to our local community. Many agencies benefit from your generous donation oft o i | et
r i Atevery Altair meeting we haveah an dy dr ofg toitetficf. Whaecepta | | : tgavelzodasge bottles of shampoo, body

wash, soaps, tooth brushes, tooth paste, sanitary supplies, band-aids, etc. Throughout the year we also collectg ent | y used chi
and cNEW si twecnilsct, sizes toddler to adult, are N E Winderwear, N E Wéocks, and N E Wehildren size pajamas. Agencies
receiving our donations are: Bags of Love, Women’s Space, Ophelia’s Place, the Whiteaker Thanksgiving Dinner, the Mission, Lindholm

Service Center, St. Vincent de Paul, FISH, Coats For Kids and Homes For Good. PLEASE review the following calendar and plan to

H E L $our neighbors. Stop at the local Dollar Store to pick up some toiletries, Stop at the local St. Vincent de Paul, Good Will, or garage

sale and give a childab 0 cokc o0 @ love.

2020 COMMUNITY SERVICE CALENDAR

March SpringSOL VE B e ac hMafcH 28"&ignuups Feb./March, Speaker from BRING, Toiletries.

April Toiletries.

May Collect children’s books, new or gentlyused. Bags of Love

June Collection of new socks and underwear for homeless vets. Li ndh ol m Se rToiletriece Cent er .
July Food For L &allectc&ueediandtngn-perishable food. Toiletries.

August Altair annual picnic. No collections.

September | SOL VE Ri v e r sSepti@ber CI™ Eadlent N EE Moddler to adult size socks & underwear, N E Wehildren’s size
pajamas. Bags of Love.

October Coat s f 2080 clgbiddvs. Children’s coats: new, gently used, 12 mo.-ex. Ig. boys/girls. Toiletries.

November | Giving Tree family children’s gifts. Ho me s f o Raffl&e@FoldS Fbiletries

December | Giving Tree — Return wrapped gifts. Toiletries.

Toiletries, soaps, shampoos, etc. are needed and will be collected all year. Please drop them in our handy col-
lection bag at any meeting.

Community Service: Thank you for the generous donation of more than 70 pairs of socks and a huge bag of
toiletries. Women’s Space thanks you.

Saturday, March 28, 2020 is the SOLVE beach clean up at Heceta Beach 10:00-1:00 pm. Lunch in Florence af-
terward. Meet 8:30 at West Eugene Target parking lot to carpool. Sign-ups at the March Altair meeting, or call and
leave a message at 541-935-2088. Toiletries collection at the March meeting. Our apologies that the speaker from
BRING has been cancelled.

SOCIAL EVENTS

Vino and Vango Painting Class

Enjoy an evening of painting with friends and go home with a masterpiece of your own making! No talent need-
ed! All materials and instruction will be provided, just bring your enthusiasm and your favorite wine or other bev-
erage. There will be finger food too.

Date: March 21 Time: 5:00 - 7:30 Place: Vino & Vango Studio,
236 Main St. Springdfield
Cost: $44 members, $50 non-members Contact: Linda Tharp 541-741-2634 [tharp5@msn.com

(see flyer on page #14)

Page #5


mailto:ltharp5@msn.com

SOCIAL EVENTS

PINOCHLE & POTLUCK

Please bring a potluck dish to share. Non-alcoholic drinks
provided by the host or bring your own beverage.
All skill levels welcome. Plan on staying for all 3 games, 40
minutes each. In consideration of those who are allergic, we
ask that you not wear scented products.
5:45 p.m.—Arrival; 6-6:30 p.m-Potluck;
6:30 p.m.- Game starts

Members only

Date: Thursday, March 12

Host: Barbara Bailey

Place: 4226 Scottdale Street, Eugene
Limit: 12

Contact: 541-221-6773

Date: Thursday, March 26

Host: Jack Brandon

Place: 3760 Meadow View Dr, Eugene
Limit: 24

Contact: 541-953-7700

-We will play 3 or 5 handed if needed
-We ask for a small donation to help offset the hosts’
costs ($1 or $2).

-Please RSVP to the host except where noted. If the host
has limited the number of players, there will be waiting list. .
-Questions or if you would like a refresher on pinochle or
have never played and would like to learn, lessons will be on
“as needed” basis. Please contact :

Vicki Cote’ 541-221-9657 or vkcote@msn.com.

| will have signups for Spring quarter hosts soon.
Please contact me if you are interested in learning how to

play.

FIRST SUNDAY DINNER:

Join a small group of folks for dinner at a local res-
taurant on the first Sunday of each month at 6:00
p.m. This group is limited to 12 people, with new
members encouraged to attend. Visitors welcome!

Please call Libbie Marshall at 541-246-8244 for more de-
tails and/or to reserve a seat.

March 1st dinner:

Poppi’'s Anatolia
992 Willamette St, Eugene

April 5th dinner:
BJ’s Restaurant & Brewhouse

2020 SPRING DANCE SCHEDULE

Dates: April 2nd through May 21st' 2020
Thursdays
8 week series
Times: Beginner & Beyond Beginner
6:00 - 7:00 pm
Rumba and Foxtrot
Intermediate to Advanced
7:15-8:15 pm
Rumba and Tango
Place: Trinity United Methodist Church
440 Maxwell Rd, Eugene
Cost: $75 per person/8 week session
Signups: March General Meeting
Maximum: 30 people
Cancel Date: March 11, 2020
Contact: Mary Allen 541-520-7790

country lady777@hotmail.com

(see flyer on page #12)
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NEW MEMBER SPRING SOCIAL

Date: Sunday, March 22, 2020
Time: 6:00 pm—9:00 pm (ish)
Place: 521 Covey Lane
(Janice Wardan’s house)
Limit: New Members Only
(within the past 18 months)
Bring: Beverage of choice
Hosts: Membership Committee
RSVP: Nancy Gripp 541-968-2835

541-485-0373
541-517-6067

This is a social event , hosted by the Member-
ship Committee, for those who have joined Altair
within the past 18 months.

Dani Morrison
Janice Wardan

Please RSVP!!




RECURRING SOCIAL EVENTS

TGIF

Every Friday —An opportunity to meet with friends &
make new ones! 6:00 p.m. until whenever.
Please remember to tip!

Mar 6th Lane 25

1156 Hwy 99 N, Eugene
Mar 13th  Ubon Thai

900 W 7th Ave, Eugene
Mar 20th The Embers

1811 Hwy 99 N, Eugene
Mar 27th  Viking Bragot

2490 Willamette St, Eugene
Apr 3rd Griff’s Pub

720 S A S, Springfield

MONDAY NIGHT MOVIES
Each Monday night we meet at a different res-

taurant between 5:30 & 6:00 p.m and decide what
movie or movies we will go see at the Cinemark
17 theaters.

Current restaurant line up:

DROP-IN GAME NIGHT

Beginners are welcome. Just drop in, no limit on players,
nothing to bring —other than your enthusiasm and pinochle
cards, a cribbage board, or Rummikub game if you have
them, or any game of your choice.

Nice & Easy & Fun!

Date: 2ND (SECOND) SUNDAY of each month
Time: 5:30 p.m.to get a bite to eat &

6:00- 6:30 p.m. games start
Place: Roaring Rapids Pizza Parlor

4006 Franklin Blvd, Eugene
Barby Bakke 541-744-1681
Roberta Fairchild 541-968-9233

Contact:

March 2 - Hometown Buffet

March 9 - Original Roadhouse Girill
March 16 - China Sun Buffet

March 23 - Buffalo Wild Wings
March 30 - Hop Valley Brewing
April 6 - Applebee’s Grill & Bar

Mike Burns will also announce the dinner location
via Altair Group email . The movies will be decid-
ed at that time. Fun, Fun, Fun!

Contact: Mike Burns 541-632-2098

DROP-IN VOLLEYBALL & TACO TUESDAY

Volleyball has been suspended for the winter due
to the weather. HOWEVER, we continue to gath-
er at West End for the Taco Tuesday specials....
And the company of our friends.

Date: Every Tuesday
Time: 6:00 pm (or so)
West End

563 Centennial Blvd. Spld.

Contact: Erich Kaufman 541-556-4211
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DROP-IN POOL & TABLE TENNIS

Date: 4TH (FOURTH) WEDNESDAY of each
month
(Special: 4th Wed free pool & table tennis)
Time: 6:00 p.m. (or later if you like)
Place: Highland’s Pub

390 East 40th, Eugene
(corner of E. 40th and Donald St.)

Contact: Sandi Sanders 541-556-4259
BOWLING
Date: THIRD SUNDAY of each month
Time: Meet at 5:45 pm for 6:00 pm game start
Place: Emerald Lanes, 140 Oakway Rd.
Cost: $11.00 members, $14.00 guests
*Bowling shoes rent for $2.75
Following:  Meet for dinner at Papa’s
Pizza Sy
1577 Coburg Rd. ?/‘T
Contact: Jack Brandon AV
541 953-7700 X\X -

(Please see Bowling under SPORTS for details.)

Please note that the bowling alley charges $2.75 for bowling
shoes. If you have your own bowling shoes, you may use them.

Pay the bowling fees & sign-in with Jack. Pay bowling alley for the
shoes at the counter.




TRIPS

CANON BEACH SANDCASTLE FESTIVAL

TRIP
Date: June 12-14, 2020
Place: Quality Inn

2455 S Roosevelt Dr

Seaside, OR 97138
Cost: $265 Members / $300 Non-members
Includes: 2 nights’ lodging

2 breakfasts

Beach bonfire Sat night CRATER LAKE NATIONAL PARK TRIP
Limit: 10 people double occupancy Altair’s 21st Annual Event)
Maximum 18 if triple or quad occu
pancy if possible Snowshoe, cross-country, hiking, waterfalls,
Cancel: None unless replacement is found gourmet meals, music, dance, karaoke!, photo
Sign up: Begin March Meeting. opportunities!
Last day to signup is April 30
Leaders:  Barbara Bailey 514-607-5557 You do NOT need to snowshoe or ski to enjoy
Katsrpeople2@gmail.com 3 days of reveling in one of the world’s most
Linda Tharp 541-741-2634 beautiful wonders of the world, Crater Lake,
ItharpS@msn.com Oregon’s only National Park.
(see flyer on page #13) Date: March 27-29, 2020
Place: Prospect Historic Hotel (nestled
along the Rogue River)
Cost: 2 nights in Motel:

$ 235 members
$ 270 non-members
2 nights in Historic Hotel:
$ 255 members
$ 290 non-members
Includes: 2 nights’ lodging
2 hearty buffet breakfasts
2 sack lunches & beverages
Saturday night gourmet dinner,
Ranger led snowshoe nature hike
Equipment (snowshoes) free
Waterfalls —3 next to hotel
Music, dancing, Karaoke
Limit: 40 maximum, 20 minimum
Cancel: Cancel date March 1
Sign up: Begin January Meeting.
Last day to signup is March 11
Leaders: Janice Wardan 541-517-6067
jwardan@comcast.net
Cynthia Butler  503-523-7705
butlercynthia558@hotmail.com

(see flyer on page #15)

WAIVERS
Please remember that all members and guests MUST sign the Altair Day Trip/Event Sign-up and Waiver for
any Altair activities/events/trips.
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GOLF—SPORTS
GOLFING: Co-Directors: Scott Barkhurst 541-343-9406 Les Crone 541-726-9527

The planning meeting was held last month and work on the schedule is progressing. Once
events have been confirmed, the schedule will be posted in next month’s newsletter.

BIKING
BIKING: Director: George Sarsfield 503-510-9044 Max Liebreich 541-484-1980

IMPORTANT BASICS: Please always RSVP to ride leaders except for show and go rides. Rides maybe cancelled due to
weather, or changes made to meeting times/locations. Check the Yahoo Email Group for last-minute updates.

Bring: HELMETS ARE REQUIRED on all Altair rides, water, snacks, sunscreen, a spare tire and pump may be handy.

Length: Based on roundtrip Easy: Flat or almost flat
Moderate:  Some general rolling hills
Difficult: Some steep hills
Traffic conditions of route: BP: Bike Path
VLT: Very light traffic on road
LT: Light traffic on road
T: Moderate traffic on road or mixed with LT

Monday Feb 24 the Bicycle Planning Committee met and made plans for some great bicycle rides,
to reach out to club bicyclists, and reach out to soon-to-be club bicyclists. We encourage any-
one to volunteer to lead any other rides you may be interested in. Please watch for future an-
nouncements of exciting rides (some will include beer), For suggestions, questions, or volun-
teer leaders, please contact Max Liebriecht or George Sarsfield.

BOWLING —SPORTS

BOWLING: Director: Jack Brandon 541-953-7700
Date: THIRD Sunday of each month
Time: Meet at 5:45 p.m. (ready to play at 6:00 p.m.)
Place: Emerald Lanes, 140 Oakway Rd.
Cost: *$11.00 members $14.00 guests—payable to Altair

$2.75 for bowling shoes—payable to bowling alley
Dinner: Papa’s Pizza, 1577 Coburg Road

Meet at the bowling alley at 5:45 pm. We start bowling at 6:00 and then head over to a eatery close by for
no host dinner and beverages after the games. All skill levels are welcome from beginner to professional.

e The costincludes 3 games.

« Bowling shoes can be rented for $2.75 from bowling alley if you do not have your own bowling shoes.

« Weintend to play 3 games each. If you intend to play less than 3 games, please team up with
others doing the same so you don’t leave any players without a full team. We have 6 lanes
reserved for the evening, so come join us.
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HIKING/WALKING—SPORTS

HIKING DIRECTOR: 541-520-6809
IN-TOWN WALKS DIRECTOR: 541-484-0496

IMPORTANT!! RSVP THE HIKE LEADER to indicate your interest and find out more details.

Be prepared to share in the cost of carpooling; Hiking lengths are round trip. Wear appropriate walking
shoes or hiking boots, and bring water. Trekking poles or hiking sticks may be helpful for uneven terrain.
Note: Please respect those who are sensitive to fragrances by not wearing scented products on hikes.

Gregg Fuller
Carol Ipsen

Dan Gerg 541-844-4644

The addresses for the most common meeting locations (for carpooling) are as follows:
Jerry’s Hwy 99 Eugene (under the hammer nearest Hwy 99)

Albertson’s 58th and Main Springfield- (east side of lot)

Shell Station Shell Station 86623 Franklin Blvd (Exit 189 off I-5 @ 30™ St

Shari’s Beltline Hwy, Springdfield (Gateway area)

Target 4575 W.11th and Beltline, Eugene (meet in parking lot near W.11th Ave)
Berg’s Ski 367 W. 13th, Eugene

The Hiking Planning Meeting will be held Thursday March 19th at 6 pm in the

upstairs meeting room at the Market of Choice, 67 W 29th Ave, Eugene
Dan Gerg 541-485-4464 (H) 541-844-4644 (C)

Hikes may be cancelled due to weather, or changes made to meeting times.
The meeting locations will be identified in the newsletter, the calendar, and
CHANGES WILL BE on the ALTAIR GROUP EMAIL site.

RECURRI NG I'N TOWN HIKES AND WALKS:

Summer schedule starts (Walks begin at 9:00 a m): June 1
Fall/winter schedule starts (Walks begin at 10:00 a m): October 1

DATE: HIKE (mileage & level) TIME MEET AT CONTACT PHONE
EVERY Weds. 3-5 miles, easy, Morse Ranch, Brails' Espresso | Carol Ipsen 541-484-0496

South Hills. 10:00 a.m. |17th &

Meet back at Brail's Espresso for cof- Willamette

fee afterward
THIRD Weds. of [ This month the Walkers’ Lunch will be Following
the month lunch: [ held at: above Weds.

. walk
Weds. The Pump Cafe 1:00pm \?vlﬂ:lahr;rrl:: (5:;"905 r3t23’32
February 19 [710 Main St, Springdfield
No RSVP Required

Every Friday ex- |4-5 miles, easy, East Eugene 10:00 am | Allann Bros Carol Ipsen 541-484-0496
cept First Friday |Hendrick's Park (AKA Allen’s

Meet back at Allann Bros for cof- Coffee & Tea)

fee afterward 24th & Hilyard
FIRST Friday To Hendricks Park, then U of O 10:00 am | Allann Bros Carol Ipsen 541-484-0496
Campus/ campus, free admission to Muse- (AKA Allen’s
museum tour & | um of Natural & Cultural History Coffee & Tea)
lunch and the art museum, then lunch 24th & Hilyard

at Marche Bistro. 5 miles
Every Saturday |5th St.Market to Skinners Butte; easy [10:00 am |5th Street Mar- Carol Ipsen 541-484-0496

2-4 miles.; meet back at 5th Str. Mar- ket downstairs

ket for coffee at Marche Provisions by fountain

WAIVERS

Please remember that all members and guests MUST sign the Altair Day Trip/Event Sign-up and Waiver for
any Altair activities/events/trips.
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WINTER—SPORTS
SKI: Co-Directors: Laurie Steinbruck 541-914-3698 Keith Steinbruck 541-913-5026

Snowshoe & Cross Country: Co-Directors:

SNOWSPORT NEWS for January 2020

The Hookey Bus begins Wed, Jan 8, 2020, Contact Berg’s Ski Shop for more info.
For other buses to Hoodoo, Willamette Pass and Mt Bachelor, Contact Berg’s Ski Shop.

March 27-29, 2020 Crater Lake National Park Snowshoe/Cross Country ski trip:
Janice Wardan jwardan@comcast.net & Cynthia Butler butlercynthia558hotmail.com

Co-Ski Directors: Laurie & Keith Steinbruck skihard3@aol.com

Snowshoe/X-Ctry Co-Directors:

FAR WEST SKI ASSOCIATION UPCOMING TRIPS

As members of Altair Ski and Sports Club, you are automatically members of the Northwest Ski Club Council (NWSCC
www.nwskiers.org ) and the Far West Ski Assoc. (FWSA www.fwsa.org ). There are many benefits available to you, including
both ski and non-ski trips at home and abroad. Check out what is already on the calendar. Further details about these trips
as well as new excursions are added regularly, so | suggest you bookmark these websites. Finally, the NWSCC will host the
annual FWSA convention in May of 2020 at Jantzen Beach. | will post more about these events in the coming months.

May 28 - 30, 2020, FWSA annual convention at Jantzen Beach, OREGON.
Croatia TBA 2020 Contact Debbie Steward vpinternationaltravel@fwsa.org
Solden Austria TBA 2020 (Ski/Snowboard week with extension)

January 30-February 6, 2021, FWSA Ski/Snowboard week in Sun Valley, IDAHO.

October 3 — 10 Cozumel, MEXICO SCUBA dive trip. Contact: Randy Lew divetrips@fwsa.org. ( FWSA annual SCUBA dive
trip.)

Zermat Resort and Spa, Utah, TBA 2021( Mini ski week)

CHILE TBA Summer 2021 (International Ski/Snowboard week.)

Africa TBA 2022 Contact: Debbie Stewart vpinternationaltravel@fwsa.org

Madonna de Campiglio TBA Winter 2022 (International Ski/Snowboard week).

Tom Arnold — Eugene area representative to the NWSCC trustmetom@comcast.net. 541-729-2251
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SPRING 2020

DANCE CLASSES

8 Week Class Series
APRIL 2nd to MAY 21st, 2020

Thursday Nights

Trinity United Methodist Church — Fellowship Hall
440 Maxwell Road (Just off River Road)

6:00 to 7:00 pm: Beginning and Beyond Beginning
RUMBA and FOX TROT
Early Bird Registration Fee: by March 11, 2020/ $75.00 per person
8 week class series
New Dancers; Learn the basics! Beyond Beginners; Continue to learn new steps!
Rumba: Everyone loves Rumba! Romantic and easy to learn. This rhythm is found in
many different styles of music. Fox Trot: Travel around the floor in style with one of the
most popular dances in history. Elegant and versatile — we know you will enjoy it!

Pl e as e THoldssavil be split into two levels so newer dancers don’t get overwhelmed and
more experienced dancers can progress.
Laura will teach New Dancers and Robert the Beyond Beginners.

7:15 to 8:15pm: Intermediate and Experienced

RUMBA and TANGO
Early Bird Registration Fee: by March 11", 2020/ $75.00 per person
8 week class series
Experienced dancers who have strong basics in Rumba will enjoy learning new steps
and variations! Tango: You don'’t have to be an expert in Tango to enjoy this class.
Explore Tango through technique and even some Argentine Tango flare.
Pl e as e Thsoclass is not for new or inexperienced dancers.

How Reqgi ster

Sign up at the Wednesday Altair Meeting on March 11th, 2020.
You can pay by Check or Credit Card.
Contact Mary Allen: (541) 520-7790 or email: CountryLady777@gmail.com

Altair receives a financial benefit when you register through Altair
no later than March 11", 2020.

If you miss the registration above through Altair... Sign up directly with Laura and Robert. Their
registration deadline is March 28, 2020. Contact them at dancelaurarobert@riousa or download
their registration form at www.danceeugene.com

¢h/ ! b/19tf! Lwe9 DL { ¢ wify6ulsignddl ¥p through! f {youwaldubject to the Altair Deadline of
al NOYE wmvnnno

Laura and Robert’s deadline to cancel your paid registrationis a I NI & HHyNn H n &

No refunds or credits will be issued after that date.
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Canon Beach Sandcastle Festival
Watch the creations being made,

see the judging, walk the beach

see sites in the area

Where:

Time:

Cost:
Includes:

Bring:
Limit:
Signups:

Cancellation:

Mileage:

Quality Inn, Seaside, 2455 S. Roosevelt Dr. _Seaside, OR, 97138

Each room is a Standard Room, 2 Queen Beds, Non Smoking, Guest Room. Air
conditioning, non-smoking, free parking, microwaves, mini fridges, picnic area, 24
hour front desk, coffee & tea in common area, Wi-Fi. Free hot breakfast. Check in
4PM, check out 11 AM.

June 12, 2020 to June 14, 2020

leaving Eugene ~9AM Friday, departing Seaside Sunday ~ 4 or later per personal
choice.

$265 Members / $300 Non-members

2 Nights Lodging, Hot Breakfast at hotel Sat/Sun Mornings. Beach bonfire Saturday
night.

* American Legion has a fundraising pancake feed Sun AM if you want to support
them. .

Water bottle, hat, sunscreen, money for carpooling, money for lunch and dinners on
your own, sightseeing, souvenirs, etc.

10 people double occupancy. Possibly up to 18 if folks are willing to go triple or
quad occupancy. Each room has two queen beds.

March and April. No signups after April.

CHECK YOUR CALENDARS! ENSURE YOU HAVE THE DATES AVAILABLE!!
NO REFUNDS UNLESS YOU FIND YOUR OWN REPLACEMENT AND AR-
RANGE YOUR OWN REIMBURSEMENT FROM THEM!

Approximately 3 hour drive, 181 miles

Event Leaders: Barbara Bailey 514-607-5557 Katsrpeople2@gmail.com

Linda Tharp 541-741-2634 Itharp5@msn.com

Things to do on Friday or Sunday, before and after the sandcastles!
There is a 4 mile walk/run on the beach Sunday morning

Ecola
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State Park - 28 min walk

Seaside Golf Course - 6 min walk
Seaside Family Fun Park - 7 min walk
Columbia Beach - 12 min walk

Seaside Cove Beach - 14 min walk

Lewis and Clark Salt Works - 15 min walk
Seaside Antique Mall - 23 min walk
Seaside Visitors Bureau - 24 min walk
Seaside Carousel Mall - 27 min walk
Turnaround Market - 28 min walk
Historic Turnaround - 1.4 mi/ 2.3 k


about:blank
about:blank
about:blank
about:blank

Vino and Vango Painting Class

Enjoy an evening of painting with friends and go home with a masterpiece of your own
making! No talent needed! All materials and instruction will be provided, just bring your
enthusiasm and your favorite wine or other beverage. There will be finger food too.

Date: March 21

Time: 5:00 - 7:30

Place: Vino & Vango Studio, 236 Main St. Springfield
Cost: $44 members, $50 non-members

Limit: 8 Minimum

Contact: Linda Tharp 541-741-2634
[tharpS5@msn.com
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4 A LAltair Crater Lake National Park

Snowshoe / Cross Country Ski Trip
March 27—29, 2020

YES!!! 3 days of reveling in one of the world’s most beautiful wonders, Crater Lake,
Oregon’s only National Park.

il expected somet hin
beautyeé. Nowhere el s
Zane Grey (1919)

g remarkabl e, but was not p
e had | ever seen such a sh;

Snowshoe, Cross Country Skiing, Free Snowshoe Nature Hike with a Forest Ranger (equipment
provided), Hiking, Waterfalls (easy walking distance of hotel) , Gourmet Meals, Live Band at the
Trophy Room next door, Dance, Games, Karaoke, Fantastic Photo Opportunities!!!!

But WAIT there is more: You do NOT have to snowshoe or cross country ski to enjoy this trip. The
scenery is spectacular, a photographer’s paradise. Many will drive up to Crater Lake, enjoy the view and play
games while sipping hot chocolate as others head for the snow. Beginners are encouraged to join in. Or you
can sit on the porch swing of the Historic Hotel’s veranda to visit, read, or just relax. Lots of fun for everyone!

Where: Lodging at Prospect Historic Hotel, Prospect, Oregon (nestled along the
Rogue River)

Cost: Motel: Members $235 Non-members $270
(queen beds for couples / individual beds for singles)
Historic Hotel: Members $255 Non-members $290
(double rooms available at double occupancy)

This is a real value packed deal. One very reasonable fee for all this:

Includes: -2 night’s lodging (Friday and Saturday nights)
-2 hearty buffet breakfasts (Saturday & Sunday)
-2 sack lunches (Saturday & Sunday)
-Gourmet dinner Saturday night (Prime Rib, Lemon Dill Salmon, Veg. Lasagna)
-Live band at the Trophy Room next door for DANCING, playing pool, shuffle
board (no cover fee)
-Snowshoe, cross-country skiing, hiking - led by our own members
-Ranger led snowshoe nature hike, with snowshoes provided at no cost
- Hike the trails (with waterfalls) along the Rogue River & Umpqua River

Signups: Begin at January General Meeting—end March 11th
Limit: 40 maximum, 20 minimum

Cancellation:  March 1, 2020 is last date for a refund (less a $20 cancellation fee).
After this date no refunds unless there is a waiting list

Altair Ski & Sports Club Event Leaders:

Janice Wardan 541-517-6067 jwardan@comcast.net

Cynthia Butler 503-523-7705 butlercynthia558@hotmail.com
(with assistance of other volunteers)
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